





AS 3718—1990

Australiah Standard®

Water supply—Metal bodied tabs—
Specified by performance

First published as part of AS 1718—1975.
AS 1718—1975 revised and redesignated
in part as AS 3718—1988.

Second edition 1990.

PUBLISHED BY STANDARDS AUSTRALIA

(STANDARDS ASSOCIATION OF AUSTRALIA)

STANDARDS HOUSE, 80 ARTHUR ST, NORTH SYDNEY NSW
ISBN 0 7262 6422 9



AS 3718—1990 . 2

PREFACE -

This Standard was prepared by the Standards Australia Committee on Water Fittings, to supersede
AS 3718—1988.

This Standard covers taps that are specified by performance. Taps that are specified by dimensions
are covered in AS 1718—1988.

Mixing taps-mechanical (non-thermostatic) are now included in this Standard.

© Copyright — STANDARDS AUSTRALIA

Users of Standards are reminded that copyright subsists in all Standards Australia publications and software. Except where the
Copyright Act allows and except where provided for below no publications or software produced by Standards Australia may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system in any form or transmitted by any means without prior permission in writing from Standards
Australia. Permission may be conditional on an appropriate royalty payment. Requests for permission and information on
commercial software royalties should be directed to the Head Office of Standards Australia.

Standards Australia will permit up to 10 percent of the technical content pages of a Standard to be copied for use exclusively
in-house by purchasers of the Standard without payment of a royalty or advice to Standards Australia.

Standards Australia will also permit the inclusion of its copyright material in computer software programs for no royalty
payment provided such programs are used exclusively in-house by the creators of the programs.
Care should be taken to ensure that material used is from the current edition of the Standard and that it is updated whenever the
Standard is amended or revised. The number and date of the Standard should therefore be clearly identified.

The use of material in print form or in computer software programs to be used commercially, with or without payment, or in
commercial contracts is subject to the payment of a royalty. This policy may be varied.by Standards Australia at any time.




CONTENTS

SECTION 1 SCOPE AND GENERAL

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

SCOPE .
REFERENCED DOCUMENTS
DEFINITIONS ... .
DESIGNATION OF NOMINAL SIZE

.SECTION 2 MATERIALS

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

SCOPE OF SECTION
COPPER
COPPER ALLOY

DEZINCIFICATION-RESISTANT COPPER ALLOY

STAINLESS STEEL ....

OTHER MATERIALS
CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS
USE OF MATERIALS
CONTAMINATION OF WATER

SECTION 3 DESIGN AND MANUFACTURE

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16

SCOPE OF SECTION

END CONNECTORS .
INTERCHANGEABILITY OF PARTS
SPINDLES

FERRULE STOP TAPS AND FOOTPATH TAPS

SCREW THREADS

WATER SHUT-OFF DEVICE
JUMPER VALVE .
THICKNESS OF METAL PARTS
FABRICATED FITTINGS ....
FREE WATER OUTLETS ....
HANDLES

COVERS

METAL AND OTHER SURFACE FINISHES
WORKMANSHIP AND FINISH
DIMENSIONS

SECTION 4 PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

WATERTIGHTNESS

FLOW CAPABILITY .
STRENGTH OF HANDLE ATTACHMENT
RESISTANCE OF HANDLE TO REMOVAL
STRENGTH OF FABRICATED JOINTS
STRENGTH OF HEAD TO BODY .
STRENGTH OF OPERATING MECHANISM
STRENGTH OF TAP ASSEMBLY
ENDURANCE ABILITY

SECTION 5§ MARKING

5.1
5.2

SPACE FOR MARK OF CERTIFYING BODY
MARKING REQUIREMENTS

4.10 STRENGTH OF BUTTON-OPERATED AND FOOT-OPERATED TAPS

.........

AS 3718—1990

Page

N L L W

00 00 G0 ~1 ~ ~ N~

16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16

17
17



AS 3718—1990

APPENDICES

=TT OTmMmoOw >

=

METHODS FOR DETERMlNATlON OF WATERTIGHTNESS e
METHOD FOR DETERMINATION OF FLOW CAPABILITY OF TAPS
METHODS FOR MEASURING DIMENSIONS OF TAPS .

METHOD FOR TORQUE TEST ON HANDLE AND HANDLE ATTACHMENT
METHOD FOR TORQUE TEST ON FABRICATED FITTINGS
METHOD FOR TORQUE TEST ON HEAD-TO-BODY CONNECTION ....
METHOD FOR TORQUE TEST ON OPERATING MECHANISM OF TAP
METHOD FOR STRENGTH TEST OF TAP ASSEMBLIES
METHOD FOR ENDURANCE TEST FOR TAPS .

METHOD FOR LOAD TEST FOR BUTTON- OPERATED AND FOOT OPERATED
TAPS .

LIST OF- REEERENCED DOCUMENTS

Page

18
20
22
23
24
25
26
27
29

32
i3



5 AS 3718—1990

STANDARDS AUSTRALIA

Australian Standard
Water supply—Metal-bodied taps—Specified by performance

SECTION 1 SCOPE AND GENERAL

1.1 SCOPE This Standard specifies requirements for metal-bodied draw-off taps, mixing taps
mechanical (non-thermostatic) and delivery taps in the range of nominal sizes from 6 to 50 inclusive
as defined in Clause 1.4 with continuous working pressures not exceeding 1.4 MPa and continuous
operating temperatures not exceeding 80°C.

Free-water outlets that are a removable part of a tap are not covered by this Standard.

1.2 REFERENCED DOCUMENTS A list with titles of the Standards referred to in this Standard
is given in Appendix K.

1.3 DEFINITIONS For the purpose of this Standard, the definitions given in AS 1355 and those
below apply.

1.3.1 Aerator—a device incorporated in or attached to the outlet of a draw-off tap to introduce
air into the flow to minimize splashing.

1.3.2  Air gap—the unobstructed vertical distance through the free atmosphere between the lowest
opening from any pipe or fittings supplying water to a tank, fixture, or other device and the spill
level of the receptacle.

1.3.3 Spill level—the maximum height to which the water level will rise in any fixture, storage tank,
or receptacle while overflowing freely either over its rim or through any channels or overflows that
are provided and have a free discharge to atmosphere under all conditions.

1.3.4 Bib tap—a draw-off tap with a horizontal inlet connection and a free-water outlet.

1.3.5 Combined tap—a draw-off tapset consisting of two taps combined into one assembly or body
with hot and cold water inlets, separate hot and cold control handles, and a single free water outlet.

1.3.6 Delivery tap—a tap for the purpose of delivering water.
1.3.7 Drain tap—a draw-off tap for draining the contents of a vessel.
1.3.8 Draw-off tap—a tap for the purpose of drawing off water.

1.3.9 Dezincification—the selective corrosion of copper alloys in which the original alloy loses its
zinc component and is converted into a spongy mass of copper which has poor mechanical strength.

1.3.10 Ferrule stop tap—a tap with vertical inlet externally threaded, and horizontal outlet suitable
for controlling flow from a water main into a service pipe.

1.3.11 Flow regulating tap—a tap primarily designed to regulate the flow rate so as to maintain
a constant flow rate for a given pressure and a given opening of the tap.

1.3.12 Footpath stop tap—a stop tap for use between the water service and the supply pipe to the
premises. This tap is also referred to as a meter tap.
NOTE: A footpath tap is sometimes referred to as a meter stop.

1.3.13 Free water outlet—an outlet which is not removable from the body of the tap or tap set
breaching piece and which discharges freely to the atmosphere. The outlet may be exposed or concealed
and may incorporate an aerator or spray or a diverter valve to direct the flow to different free-water
outlets.

1.3.14 Hose tap—a draw-off tap with an external screw thread on the outlet for attachment to the
coupling of a flexible hose.

1.3.15 Hot water service—a water service intended to supply hot water at an operating temperature
not exceeding 80°C.

1.3.16 In line tap—a tap with the centreline of both the inlet and the outlet in line or parallel.

1.3.17 Isolating tap—a delivery tap for insertion into the pipeline to deliver water to a tap, valve,
fixture, or combination thereof, and which is shut only for maintenance or failure of the downstream
installation.

1.3.18 Non-rising spindle tap—a screw-down pattern tap in which the handle does not rise when
the tap is opened.

COPYRIGHT



