Dup

Australian Standard®

Water supply—Metal bodied taps— Specified by performance





This Australian Standard was prepared by Committee WS/1, Water Fittings. It was approved on behalf of the Council of Standards Australia on 28 June 1990 and published on 17 September 1990.

The following interests are represented on Committee WS/1:

Australian Design and Technology Association

Australian Valve Manufacturers Association

Board of Works, Melbourne

Brisbane City Council

Confederation of Australian Industry

Department of Local Government, Qld

Department of Public Works, N.S.W.

Engineering and Water Supply Department, S.A.

Federated Master Plumbers of Australia

Hobart City Council

Hunter Water Board, N.S.W.

Institute of Plumbing Australia

Master Plumbers Association of South Australia

Metal Trades Industry Association of Australia

Water Authority of Western Australia

Water Board, Sydney

Review of Australian Standards. To keep abreast of progress in industry, Australian Standards are subject to periodic review and are kept up-to-date by the issue of amendments or new editions as necessary. It is important therefore that Standards users ensure that they are in possession of the latest edition, and any amendments thereto.

Full details of all Australian Standards and related publications will be found in the Standards Australia Catalogue of Publications; this information is supplemented each month by the magazine 'The Australian Standard', which subscribing members receive, and which gives details of new publications, new editions

and amendments, and of withdrawn Standards.

Suggestions for improvements to Australian Standards, addressed to the head office of Standards Australia, are welcomed. Notification of any inaccuracy or ambiguity found in an Australian Standard should be made without delay in order that the matter may be investigated and appropriate action taken.

Australian Standard®

Water supply—Metal bodied taps— Specified by performance

First published as part of AS 1718—1975. AS 1718—1975 revised and redesignated in part as AS 3718—1988. Second edition 1990.

PREFACE

This Standard was prepared by the Standards Australia Committee on Water Fittings, to supersede AS 3718—1988.

This Standard covers taps that are specified by performance. Taps that are specified by dimensions are covered in AS 1718—1988.

Mixing taps-mechanical (non-thermostatic) are now included in this Standard.

© Copyright — STANDARDS AUSTRALIA

Users of Standards are reminded that copyright subsists in all Standards Australia publications and software. Except where the Copyright Act allows and except where provided for below no publications or software produced by Standards Australia may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system in any form or transmitted by any means without prior permission in writing from Standards Australia. Permission may be conditional on an appropriate royalty payment. Requests for permission and information on commercial software royalties should be directed to the Head Office of Standards Australia.

Standards Australia will permit up to 10 percent of the technical content pages of a Standard to be copied for use exclusively in-house by purchasers of the Standard without payment of a royalty or advice to Standards Australia.

Standards Australia will also permit the inclusion of its copyright material in computer software programs for no royalty payment provided such programs are used exclusively in-house by the creators of the programs.

Care should be taken to ensure that material used is from the current edition of the Standard and that it is updated whenever the Standard is amended or revised. The number and date of the Standard should therefore be clearly identified.

The use of material in print form or in computer software programs to be used commercially, with or without payment, or in commercial contracts is subject to the payment of a royalty. This policy may be varied by Standards Australia at any time.

CONTENTS

												Page
SECTIO	N 1 SCOPE AND GENER.	AL										
1.1	SCOPE		••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••			5
1.2	REFERENCED DOCUMEN			••••	• • • •	••••	• • • •	••••	••••	••••	••••	5
1.3	DEFINITIONS		••••	••••	••••		••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	5
1.4	DESIGNATION OF NOMIN	NAL :	SIZE		••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	6
SECTIO	N 2 MATERIALS											
2.1	SCOPE OF SECTION .										••••	7
2.2	COPPER											7
2.3												7
2.4	DEZINCIFICATION-RESIS		T CC		R AL	LOY		••••				7
2.5	STAINLESS STEEL						• • • •					7
2.6										••••		7
2.7	CORROSION-RESISTANT		ERIA		••••		••••	••••				8
2.8											••••	8
2.9	CONTAMINATION OF WA										· · · ·	8
		• •										
SECTIO	N 3 DESIGN AND MANU	FAC	TUR	E								
3.1	SCOPE OF SECTION .											9
3.2	END CONNECTORS .											9
3.3	INTERCHANGEABILITY O	OF P	ARTS	S								9
3.4	SPINDLES											9
3.5	FERRULE STOP TAPS AN	D FO	OTF	ATH	TAF	S						9
3.6							••••					9
3.7	WATER SHUT-OFF DEVICE			••••	••••		••••					10
3.8	JUMPER VALVE			••••	••••		••••	••••	••••			10
3.9	THICKNESS OF METAL P				••••	••••		••••				10
3.10	FABRICATED FITTINGS.				••••							10
3.11	FREE WATER OUTLETS.			••••	••••	••••	••••	••••		••••		10
3.12	HANDLES				••••		••••	••••				10
3.13	COVERS			••••		••••	••••					11
3.14	METAL AND OTHER SUR						••••					11
3.15	WORKMANSHIP AND FIN					••••	••••		••••	••••	••••	11
	DIMENSIONS											11
3.10		•••	••••	••••		••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	
SECTIO	N 4 PERFORMANCE REC	QUIR	EME	NTS								
4.1	WATERTIGHTNESS .											16
4.2	FLOW CAPABILITY .											16
4.3	STRENGTH OF HANDLE	ATT	ACHI	MEN'	Г							16
4.4	RESISTANCE OF HANDLI											16
4.5	STRENGTH OF FABRICAT											16
4.6	STRENGTH OF HEAD TO											16
4.7	STRENGTH OF OPERATIN				M		••••	••••				16
4.8	STRENGTH OF TAP ASSE						••••					16
4.9					••••							16
4.10	STRENGTH OF BUTTON-0						UDEI	 }∆TF	 D ТΔ	PS	••••	16
4.10	SIRENUITI OF BUILDIN-C	JF ER	VV I E	יא עי	יו ער	- 1		(AIL	מושמ		••••	10
SECTIO	N 5 MARKING											
5.1	SPACE FOR MARK OF CE							••••	••••	••••	••••	17
5.2	MARKING REQUIREMENT	TS .		••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	••••	17

		Page
APPE	ENDICES	
Α	METHODS FOR DETERMINATION OF WATERTIGHTNESS	18
В	METHOD FOR DETERMINATION OF FLOW CAPABILITY OF TAPS	20
. C	METHODS FOR MEASURING DIMENSIONS OF TAPS	22
D	METHOD FOR TORQUE TEST ON HANDLE AND HANDLE ATTACHMENT	23
E	METHOD FOR TORQUE TEST ON FABRICATED FITTINGS	24
F	METHOD FOR TORQUE TEST ON HEAD-TO-BODY CONNECTION	25
G	METHOD FOR TORQUE TEST ON OPERATING MECHANISM OF TAP	26
Н	METHOD FOR STRENGTH TEST OF TAP ASSEMBLIES	27
I	METHOD FOR ENDURANCE TEST FOR TAPS	29
J	METHOD FOR LOAD TEST FOR BUTTON-OPERATED AND FOOT-OPERATED	
	TAPS	32
·K	LIST OF REFERENCED DOCUMENTS	33

STANDARDS AUSTRALIA

Australian Standard

Water supply—Metal-bodied taps—Specified by performance

SECTION 1 SCOPE AND GENERAL

1.1 SCOPE This Standard specifies requirements for metal-bodied draw-off taps, mixing taps mechanical (non-thermostatic) and delivery taps in the range of nominal sizes from 6 to 50 inclusive as defined in Clause 1.4 with continuous working pressures not exceeding 1.4 MPa and continuous operating temperatures not exceeding 80°C.

Free-water outlets that are a removable part of a tap are not covered by this Standard.

- 1.2 REFERENCED DOCUMENTS A list with titles of the Standards referred to in this Standard is given in Appendix K.
- 1.3 **DEFINITIONS** For the purpose of this Standard, the definitions given in AS 1355 and those below apply.
- 1.3.1 Aerator—a device incorporated in or attached to the outlet of a draw-off tap to introduce air into the flow to minimize splashing.
- 1.3.2 Air gap—the unobstructed vertical distance through the free atmosphere between the lowest opening from any pipe or fittings supplying water to a tank, fixture, or other device and the spill level of the receptacle.
- 1.3.3 Spill level—the maximum height to which the water level will rise in any fixture, storage tank, or receptacle while overflowing freely either over its rim or through any channels or overflows that are provided and have a free discharge to atmosphere under all conditions.
- 1.3.4 Bib tap—a draw-off tap with a horizontal inlet connection and a free-water outlet.
- 1.3.5 Combined tap—a draw-off tapset consisting of two taps combined into one assembly or body with hot and cold water inlets, separate hot and cold control handles, and a single free water outlet.
- 1.3.6 Delivery tap—a tap for the purpose of delivering water.
- 1.3.7 Drain tap—a draw-off tap for draining the contents of a vessel.
- 1.3.8 Draw-off tap—a tap for the purpose of drawing off water.
- 1.3.9 Dezincification—the selective corrosion of copper alloys in which the original alloy loses its zinc component and is converted into a spongy mass of copper which has poor mechanical strength.
- 1.3.10 Ferrule stop tap—a tap with vertical inlet externally threaded, and horizontal outlet suitable for controlling flow from a water main into a service pipe.
- 1.3.11 Flow regulating tap—a tap primarily designed to regulate the flow rate so as to maintain a constant flow rate for a given pressure and a given opening of the tap.
- 1.3.12 Footpath stop tap—a stop tap for use between the water service and the supply pipe to the premises. This tap is also referred to as a meter tap.

NOTE: A footpath tap is sometimes referred to as a meter stop.

- 1.3.13 Free water outlet—an outlet which is not removable from the body of the tap or tap set breaching piece and which discharges freely to the atmosphere. The outlet may be exposed or concealed and may incorporate an aerator or spray or a diverter valve to direct the flow to different free-water outlets.
- 1.3.14 Hose tap—a draw-off tap with an external screw thread on the outlet for attachment to the coupling of a flexible hose.
- 1.3.15 Hot water service—a water service intended to supply hot water at an operating temperature not exceeding 80°C.
- 1.3.16 In line tap—a tap with the centreline of both the inlet and the outlet in line or parallel.
- 1.3.17 Isolating tap—a delivery tap for insertion into the pipeline to deliver water to a tap, valve, fixture, or combination thereof, and which is shut only for maintenance or failure of the downstream installation.
- 1.3.18 Non-rising spindle tap—a screw-down pattern tap in which the handle does not rise when the tap is opened.